

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

AMGEN INC.,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 vs.)
)
 F. HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE LTD,)
 ROCHE DIAGNOSTICS GMBH,)
 AND HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE INC.,)
)
 Defendants)

CIVIL ACTION No.: 05-CV-12237WGY

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND
FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM FOR WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED**

Lee Carl Bromberg (BBO# 058480)
Julia Huston (BBO# 562160)
Keith E. Toms (BBO# 663369)
BROMBERG & SUNSTEIN LLP
125 Summer Street
Boston, MA 02110
Tel. (617) 443-9292

Leora Ben-Ami
Patricia A. Carson
Thomas F. Fleming
Howard S. Suh
Peter Fratangelo (BBO# 639775)
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
425 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Tel. (212) 836-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Even Amgen Admits That It Is Impossible To Predict CERA’s Approval	3
B. Recent Experience By Amgen And Roche Before The FDA Only Confirms That The FDA Process Is Uncertain And Unpredictable	5
C. Amgen’s Interpretation Of The FDA Goals Is Incomplete And Wrong	6
D. Amgen Disregards The Current FDA Environment	7
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. Amgen’s Allegations Of Current Infringement Should Be Dismissed From The Complaint	8
B. Amgen’s Reliance On The <i>Lang</i> And <i>Glaxo</i> Cases Is Misplaced.....	9
C. Amgen’s Request For Discovery Should Be Denied	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allergan, Inc. v. Alcon Labs</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 1219 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....	11
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc.</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Mass. 1998)	2, 12, 13, 14
<i>Cuddy v. City of Boston</i> 765 F. Supp. 775 (D. Mass. 1991)	14
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990)	11
<i>Glaxo, Inc. v. Novopharm Ltd.</i> , 110 F.3d 1562 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	2, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Lang v. Pac. Marine & Supply Co.</i> , 895 F.2d 761 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	2, 9, 10
<i>Purepac Pharm. Co. v. TorPharm, Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Ultra-Temp Corp. v. Advanced Vacuum Sys.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 378 (D. Mass. 2000).....	13

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(A)	11
